OIL SPILL ABSORBENT FROM
NATURAL MATERIALS

PREPARED BY

PROF. MADYA DR. KU HALIM BIN KU HAMID
PUAN DAYANG AISAH BINTI ABANG CHI

FACULTY OF CHEMICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SHAH ALAM

JUN 2004

COPYRIGHT © Ui M



ABSTRACT

Three types of natural materials were studied to produce low cost oil spill
absorber i.e. rice husk, peat and coconut dreg. The raw materials were
carbonised before being soaked with 1 M HCl or soaked with methanol.
Carbonisation temperatures and times were varied from 300°C, 400°C, 500°C,
and 600°C for 2, 3, and 4 hours. Their adsorption properties of charcoals
produced from different treatments and materials were compared with untreated
charcoal as standard. The quality of charcoal was determined by measuring the
BET surface area, iodine number value, methylene blue number, and oil spill
adsorption. Charcoals, which were treated with methanol, exhibit increase in
surface area as compared to those, which treated with 1 M HCI and untreated
one. The results show that the methanol-soaked rice husk charcoal was found to
be better ahd suitable oil spill absorber than the other five types of charcoals
produced. The yield of rice husk charcoal obtained from 40% to 61%, and the
highest fixed carbon obtained was 55.1 %. The results of BET surface area
value, iodine number value, methylene blue number, and oil spill adsorption
obtained were 220.04m?g", 371.15mg/g, 30.44ml/g, and 8.04g of oil
respectively. It is suggested that the carbonisation process, method of
‘treatments and type of materials are responsible for the quality of charcoal

produced.

i

COPYRIGHT © Ui M



PENGHARGAAN

Pihak penyelidik ingin merakamkan jutaan terima kasih kepada
seluruh kakitangan IRDC yang telah membantu menjayakan projek
ini.

Tidak ketinggalan juga kepada Petronas Carigali Sdn. Bhd. yang
telah membekalkan minyak mentah untuk kajian ini. Selanjutnya
kepada semua mereka yang terlibat secara langsung atau tidak
langsung menyumbang Kkepada aktiviti penyelidikan yang telah
dijalankan.

Semoga sumbangan bakti anda semua diganjari oleh Allah swt
dengan sebaik-baik ganjaran.

COPYRIGHT © Ui M



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF PLATES

CHAPTER
1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Objectives
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  CRUDE OIL
2.1.1 Chemical Composition of Crude Oil (Petroleum)
2.1.2 Stranded Oil

2.1.3 Solubility

2.1.4 Fates and Behaviours of Crude Oil in The Sea
2.1.4.1 Spreading and movement
2142 Weathering
2.14.3 Evaporation and oil property changes

2.2 SOURCE OF OIL SPILL
2.2.1 Physical Transport.

2.3  NATURAL DEGRADATION OF OIL SPILL
2.3.1 Aggregation and Sedimentation

2.4 ABSORBENTS

25 CHARCOAL
2.5.1 Properties of Charcoal

26 CARBONISATION

1ii

COPYRIGHT © Ui M

Page

iii

vii

xii

0 ~N A bW -

11
12
13
14
15
15
17
17
18
19
20



3.0

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.6.1 Effect of Carbonisation Temperature

2.6.2 Effect of Carbonisation Time

2.6.3 Effect of Methano! Treatment

2.6.4 Effect of Hydrochloric Acid Treatment
OTHER APPLICATIONS OF CHARCOAL

2.7.1 Porous Structure Ciassifications

2.7.2 Macropores

2.7.3 Micropores and Mesopores in Carbonisation
2.7.4 Total Surface Area and Accessible Pore Structure
BET SURFACE AREA

2.8.1 Gas Sorption

NATURAL ORGANIC MATERIALS.

2.9.1 Rice Husk

2.9.11 Chemical composition of rice husk
2.9.2 Coconut Drag

2.9.2.1 Chemical composition of coconut dreg
2.9.3 Peat Soil

2.9.3.1 Chemical composition of peat soils

MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1

3.2

3.3

MATERIALS

3.1.1 Coconut Dreg

3.1.2 Rice Husk

3.1.3 Peat Soil

METHODS

3.2.1 Preparation of Charcoals
3.2.2 Treatment of Charcoals

3.2.2.1 Methanol Soaking
3.2.2.2 1M Hydrochloric acid (HCI)
3.2.2.3 Control Sample

PROXIMATE ANALYSIS

3.3.1 Determination of Moisture Content
3.3.2 Determination of Volatile Matter
3.3.3 Determination of Ash

v

COPYRIGHT © Ui M

22
24
24
26
27
28
29
29
31
31
33
35
35
36
37
38
39
41

46
46
46
47
48
48
48
48
49
49
49
50
50
50
51



