OIL SPILL ABSORBENT FROM NATURAL MATERIALS

PREPARED BY

PROF. MADYA DR. KU HALIM BIN KU HAMID PUAN DAYANG AISAH BINTI ABANG CHI

FACULTY OF CHEMICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM

JUN 2004

ABSTRACT

Three types of natural materials were studied to produce low cost oil spill absorber i.e. rice husk, peat and coconut dreg. The raw materials were carbonised before being soaked with 1 M HCl or soaked with methanol. Carbonisation temperatures and times were varied from 300°C, 400°C, 500°C. and 600°C for 2, 3, and 4 hours. Their adsorption properties of charcoals produced from different treatments and materials were compared with untreated charcoal as standard. The quality of charcoal was determined by measuring the BET surface area, iodine number value, methylene blue number, and oil spill adsorption. Charcoals, which were treated with methanol, exhibit increase in surface area as compared to those, which treated with 1 M HCl and untreated one. The results show that the methanol-soaked rice husk charcoal was found to be better and suitable oil spill absorber than the other five types of charcoals produced. The yield of rice husk charcoal obtained from 40% to 61%, and the highest fixed carbon obtained was 55.1 %. The results of BET surface area value, iodine number value, methylene blue number, and oil spill adsorption obtained were 220.04m²g⁻¹, 371.15mg/g, 30.44ml/g, and 8.04g of oil respectively. It is suggested that the carbonisation process, method of treatments and type of materials are responsible for the quality of charcoal produced.

PENGHARGAAN

Pihak penyelidik ingin merakamkan jutaan terima kasih kepada seluruh kakitangan IRDC yang telah membantu menjayakan projek ini.

Tidak ketinggalan juga kepada Petronas Carigali Sdn. Bhd. yang telah membekalkan minyak mentah untuk kajian ini. Selanjutnya kepada semua mereka yang terlibat secara langsung atau tidak langsung menyumbang kepada aktiviti penyelidikan yang telah dijalankan.

Semoga sumbangan bakti anda semua diganjari oleh Allah swt dengan sebaik-baik ganjaran.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

					Page			
ABS	TRAC	Γ			i			
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGMENT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS LIST OF PLATES CHAPTER 1.0 INTRODUCTION 1.1 Objectives								
TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS LIST OF PLATES								
LIST	OF FI	GURES	3		vii			
LIST								
LIST	OF A	BREV	IATIONS		х			
LIST	OF PL	ATES			xii			
CHA	PTER							
1.0	INTR	INTRODUCTION						
	1.1	Objec	ctives		3			
2.0	LITE	RATUR	RE REVIEW		4			
	2.1	CRUI	DE OIL		4			
		2.1.1	Chemical	Composition of Crude Oil (Petroleum)	7			
		2.1.2 Stranded Oil						
		2.1.3	Solubility		9			
		2.1.4	Fates and	Behaviours of Crude Oil in The Sea	10			
			2.1.4.1	Spreading and movement	11			
			2.1.4.2	Weathering	12			
			2.1.4.3	Evaporation and oil property changes	13			
	2.2 SOURCE OF OIL SPILL							
		2.2.1	Physical T	ransport.	15			
	2.3 NATURAL DEGRADATION OF OIL SPILL				15			
		2.3.1	Aggregation	on and Sedimentation	17			
	2.4	ABSORBENTS						
	2.5	CHAF	CHARCOAL					
		2.5.1	Properties	of Charcoal	19			
	2.6	CARBONISATION			20			

		2.6.1	Effect of Ca	rbonisation Temperature	22			
		2.6.2	Effect of Ca	rbonisation Time	24			
		2.6.3	Effect of Me	thanol Treatment	24			
		2.6.4	Effect of Hydrochloric Acid Treatment					
	2.7	OTHER APPLICATIONS OF CHARCOAL						
		2.7.1	1 Porous Structure Classifications					
		2.7.2	Macropores					
		2.7.3	Micropores	and Mesopores in Carbonisation	29			
		2.7.4	Total Surfac	e Area and Accessible Pore Structure	31			
	2.8	BET S	T SURFACE AREA					
		2.8.1	.8.1 Gas Sorption					
	2.9	NATURAL ORGANIC MATERIALS.						
		2.9.1	Rice Husk		35			
			2.9.1.1	Chemical composition of rice husk	36			
		2.9.2	Coconut Drag		37			
			2.9.2.1	Chemical composition of coconut dreg	38			
		2.9.3	Peat Soil		39			
	,		2.9.3.1	Chemical composition of peat soils	41			
3.0	MATERIALS AND METHODS							
	3.1	MATERIALS			46			
		3.1.1	Coconut Dreg					
		3.1.2	Rice Husk		47			
		3.1.3	Peat Soil		48			
	3.2	METH		48				
		3.2.1	Preparation of Charcoals					
		3.2.2	? Treatment of Charcoals					
			3.2.2.1	Methanol Soaking	49			
			3.2.2.2	1M Hydrochloric acid (HCI)	49			
			3.2.2.3	Control Sample	49			
	3.3	PROX	XIMATE ANA	LYSIS	50			
		3.3.1	Determination of Moisture Content					
		3.3.2	Determination of Volatile Matter		50			
		3.3.3	Determination of Ash		51			